The carrying amount of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities

at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

Group Company

2009 2008 2009 2008

Monetary assets

 — HK$ 1,186,028 1,345,777 614,985 991,516

 — US$ 490,846 672,908 487,352 668,828

1,676,874 2,018,685 1,102,337 1,660,344

Monetary liabilities

 — HK$ 1,210,790 1,348,828 1,210,790 1,348,828

 — US$ 5,730,214 3,905,716 5,730,214 3,905,716

6,941,004 5,254,544 6,941,004 5,254,544

132   |   Agile Property Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

3 Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factor (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign currencies. The

sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year

end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase in RMB against the relevant currencies, the

effect in the profit for the year is as follows:

Group Company

2009 2008 2009 2008

HK$

 — Increase in profit for the year 1,239 153 29,791 17,865

US$

 — Increase in profit for the year 261,969 161,640 262,143 161,844

If there is a 5% decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect in the profit for the year is as follows:

Group Company

2009 2008 2009 2008

HK$

 — Decrease in profit for the year (1,239) (153) (29,791) (17,865)

US$

 — Decrease in profit for the year (261,969) (161,640) (262,143) (161,844)

(ii) Interest rate risk

As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially

independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its borrowings. Borrowings at variable rates

expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. The Group closely monitors trend of interest rate and its impact on

the Group’s interest rate risk exposure. The Group currently has not used any interest rate swap arrangements but will

consider hedging interest rate risk should the need arise.